RESOLUTION NO. 9-08CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Brooks Compton ON THE 19th DAY OF March, 2008.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING MEMBERSHIP IN THE FIRST SUBURBS CONSORTIUM OF DAYTON, OHIO, COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS.

WHEREAS, the First Suburbs Consortium of Dayton was formally established in the fall of 2005 to focus on the unique concerns and opportunities of the First and near First Ring suburbs of the City of Dayton, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, the First Suburbs Consortium, Dayton, Ohio, Council of Governments, is organized as a formal Council of Governments as provided for in the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the First Suburbs communities will comprise approximately 50% of the population of Montgomery County and almost 30% of the population of the larger Dayton area; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville had requested membership in the First Suburbs Consortium of Dayton and said request was unanimously approved and accepted by the Consortium; and

WHEREAS, the membership fee for joining the Consortium is One Hundred and no/100 Dollars (\$100.00) for the initial membership fee and Two Hundred Fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$250.00) for the annual dues; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1:	That the City of Centerville hereby formally accepts its membership in the First Suburbs Consortium of Dayton, Ohio Council of Governments;
Section 2:	The Council further authorizes the City Manager to take all necessary steps to facilitate its membership in the First Suburbs Consortium, including payment of membership fee and dues.

PASSED THIS 17th day of March, 2008. <u>March</u>, 2008. <u>Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio</u>

ATTEST:

Jeba a. James Clerk of Council Cierk of Council City of Centerville, Øhio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 9-08, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 17th day of March, 2008.

Debra Q. James Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman **Municipal Attorney**